Lift Install Basics
Concrete Requirements:
LIFT LOCATION: Always use the architectural plans when available. Check layout dimensions against floor
plan requirements making sure that adequate space is available.
OVERHEAD OBSTRUCTIONS: The area where the lift will be located should be free of overhead
obstructions such as heaters, building supports, electrical lines etc.
DEFECTIVE CONCRETE: Visually inspect the site where the lift is to be installed and check for cracked or
defective concrete.

• 35K – 40K Standard Models / $995.00 – $1195.00
Scissors Models
• Runway Type Standard Models / $500.00 – $600.00
• Runway Type Alignment Models / $895.00 – $1095.00
• Frame-Contact Models / $500.00 – $600.00
Minimum Concrete Specifications / Effective Date: 12/15/05
Specifications of concrete must be adhered to. Failure to do so could cause lift failure resulting in personal
injury or death. A level floor is suggested for proper installation and level lifting. Small differences in floor
slopes may be compensated for by proper shimming. If a floor is of questionable slope, consider a survey of
the site and/or the possibility of pouring a new level concrete slab.
4-POST LIFTS DESCRIPTION MIN. CONCRETE SPECS
HD-9ST-B 9,000 Capacity / Four Post Lift / Narrow Width 3-1/2 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
HD-9-B 9,000 Capacity / Four Post Lift /  Standard Width 3-1/2 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
HD-9STX-B 9,000 Capacity / Four Post Lift / Narrow Width 3-1/2 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
HD-9XW-B 9,000 Capacity / Four Post Lift /  Standard Width 3-1/2 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
HD-12SS-B 12,000 lb. Cap. / Space Saver 4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
HD-12-B 12,000 lb. Cap. / Extended  4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
HD-12X-B 12,000 lb. Cap. / Extended / Limo Style 4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
BP-18  18,000 lb. Cap. / Standard 4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
BP-27 27,000 lb. Cap. / Standard 4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
BP-27X 27,000 lb. Cap. / Extended 4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
BP-35 35,000 lb. Cap. / Standard 5 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
BP-35X 35,000 lb. Cap. /  Extended 5 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
BP-40 40,000 lb. Cap. / Standard 5 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
BP-40X 40,000 lb. Cap. /  Extended 5 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
BP-18A 18,000 lb. Cap. / Alignment 4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
BP-27A 27,000 lb. Cap. / Standard / Alignment 4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
BP-27XA 27,000 lb. Cap. / Extended / Alignment 4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
BP-35A 35,000 lb. Cap. / Alignment 5 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
BP-35XA 35,000 lb. Cap. / Extended / Alignment 5 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
HD-12LS-B 12,000 lb. Cap. / Alignment   4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
HD-12LSX-B 12,000 lb. Cap. / Alignment /  Extended  4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
HD-12LSXE-B 12,000 lb. Cap. / Alignment /  Limo  Extended  4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
HDO-12LS-B 12,000 lb. Cap. / Alignment / Open Front 4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
HDO-12LSX-B 12,000 lb. Cap. / Alignment /  Extended / Open Front 4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
HD-18  18,000 lb. Cap. / Standard 4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
HD-27 27,000 lb. Cap. / Standard 4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
HD-27X 27,000 lb. Cap. / Extended 4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
HD-35 35,000 lb. Cap. / Standard 5 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
HD-35X 35,000 lb. Cap. /  Extended 5 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
HD-40 40,000 lb. Cap. / Standard 5 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
HD-40X 40,000 lb. Cap. /  Extended 5 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
STANDARD 2-POST LIFTS DESCRIPTION MIN. CONCRETE SPECS
XP-9 9,000 lb. Cap. / Floorplate / Narrow 4 ” Min. Thickness / 3000 PSI
XP-9X 9,000 lb. Cap. / Floorplate / Wide 4 ” Min. Thickness / 3000 PSI
XP-10C 10,000 lb. Cap. / Clearfloor / Narrow 4 ” Min. Thickness / 3000 PSI
XP-10CX 10,000 lb. Cap. / Clearfloor / Wide 4 ” Min. Thickness / 3000 PSI
XP-10AC 10,000 lb. Cap. / Asymmetric Clearfloor / Narrow 4 ” Min. Thickness / 3000 PSI
XP-10ACX 10,000 lb. Cap. / Asymmetric Clearfloor / Wide 4 ” Min. Thickness / 3000 PSI
XP-12CTA 12,000 lb. Cap. / Clearfloor / Triple Telescoping Arms 6 ” Min. Thickness / 3000 PSI
XP-15C 15,000 lb. Cap. / Clearfloor  6 ” Min. Thickness / 3000 PSI
XP-18C 18,000 lb. Cap. / Clearfloor  8 ” Min. Thickness / 3000 PSI
XP-12FTA 12,000 lb. Cap. / Floorplate / Triple Telescoping Arms 6 ” Min. Thickness / 3000 PSI
SCISSOR LIFTS DESCRIPTION MIN. CONCRETE SPECS
XR-12AE 12,000 lb. Cap. / Scissors / Alignment  / Extended 4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
SP-45R 4,500 lb. Cap. / Scissors / Full-Rise Runway Style 4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI
SP-7X 7,000 lb. Cap. / Scissors / Full-Rise Platform Style 4 ” Min. Thickness / 2500 PSI